
 

 
AYES: 9  NOES: 0  ABSTAIN:  

      

ADOPTED: SEPT 25 2017 REJECTED:  STRICKEN:  

 

 

 

 

INTRODUCED: September 11, 2017 

 

 

 

AN ORDINANCE No. 2017-171 

 

 

 

To authorize the Chief Administrative Officer, for and on behalf of the City of Richmond, to 

accept a donation of software and related services valued at approximately $1,062,190.00 from 

AvePoint Public Sector, Inc., and in connection therewith to execute a Contract for Donated 

Goods and Services between the City and AvePoint Public Sector, Inc., for the purpose of 

providing a citizen relationship management software to enhance the City’s customer service 

interactions with its citizens. 

   

 

Patron – Mayor Stoney 

   

 

Approved as to form and legality 

by the City Attorney 

   

 

 

PUBLIC HEARING: SEPT 25 2017 AT 6 P.M. 

 

 

THE CITY OF RICHMOND HEREBY ORDAINS: 

 

§ 1. That the Chief Administrative Officer, on behalf of the City of Richmond, is 

hereby authorized to accept a donation of software and related services valued at approximately 

$1,062,190.00 from AvePoint Public Sector, Inc. for the purpose of providing a citizen 

relationship management software to enhance the City’s customer service interactions with its 

citizens. 



 2 

§ 2. That the Chief Administrative Officer, on behalf of the City of Richmond, is 

hereby authorized to execute a Contract for Donated Goods and Services between the City of 

Richmond and AvePoint Public Sector, Inc. in connection with the acceptance of the gift 

authorized by section 1 of this ordinance; provided that such Contract for Donated Goods and 

Services must first be approved as to form by the City Attorney and must be substantially in the 

form of the document attached to this ordinance. 

§ 3. This ordinance shall be in force and effect upon adoption. 












































































































































